PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the Assignee name previously recorded on Reel 025629 Frame 0745. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the that Assignee name be changed to Veolia Water Solutions & Technologies Support.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Hydrotech Veolia Water Systems AB	11/17/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	/eolia Water Solutions & Technologies Support		
Street Address:	1 place Montogolfier		
City:	Saint Maurice		
State/Country:	FRANCE		
Postal Code:	94410		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12569979
Application Number:	12527798
Application Number:	09590683
Application Number:	10546477
Application Number:	09868595
Application Number:	29188909

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)854-2084

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 919-854-1844

Email: kmcdermott@coatsandbennett.com

Correspondent Name: Larry L. Coats

Address Line 1: 1400 Crescent Green, Suite 300 Cary, NORTH CAROLINA 27518 Address Line 4:

REEL: 025948 FRAME: 0937

PATENT

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6582-000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Larry L. Coats
Total Attachments: 11 source=Hydrotech#page1.tif source=Hydrotech#page2.tif source=Hydrotech#page3.tif source=Hydrotech#page4.tif source=Hydrotech#page5.tif source=Hydrotech#page6.tif	
source=Hydrotech#page7.tif source=Hydrotech#page8.tif source=Hydrotech#page9.tif source=Hydrotech#page10.tif source=Hydrotech#page11.tif	

D:LARRY L. COATS COMPANY:1400 CRESCENT GREEN, SUITE 300

lectronic Version v1.1 tylesheet Version v1. submission type: NATURE OF CONVEYAN CONVEYING PARTY DA Hydrotech Veolia Water s	CE;	NEW ASSIGNMENT ASSIGNMENT	Execution Date		
NATURE OF CONVEYAR CONVEYING PARTY DA Hydrotech Veolia Water :	rA .	ASSIGNMENT	Evacution Data		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	rA .		Evacution Data		
Hydrotech Veolia Water (Name	Evention Onto		
		Vame	Eventing Data		
	ystems AB		LYSCOROLL Dars		
ECEIVING PARTY DAT			11/17/2010		
	1				
Name: Ve	olia Water Solution	ons & Technologies Support, VWS Su	upport		
Street Address: 1	lace Montogolfie	Γ			
Sity: Se	nt Maurice				
State/Country: FF	ANCE				
Postal Code: 94	94410				
PROPERTY NUMBERS T	otal: 6	Number			
Patent Number.	82317				
Patent Number:	6231761 7597805				
oplication Number:					
pplication Number:	12527				
Patent Number: 6596166					
Patent Number: D497660					

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS, DOMAIN NAMES AND DESIGNS

BETWEEN:

Hydrotech Veolia Water Systems AB, a Swedish private limited liability company registered in the Companies Registration Office under the n° 556331-9705, having its registered office located in Vellinge, Mejselgatan 6, Sweden, represented by its legal representative M. David CERNESL.

Hereafter referred as "the Assignor"

On the one hand,

And:

Veolia Water Solutions & Technologies Support, VWS Support, a French company ("société par actions simplifiée") registered in the Companies Register under the n° 433 962 586, having its registered office located 1 place Montgolfier, 94410 Saint Maurice, France, represented by its legal representative M. Jérôme COUTANT,

Hereafter referred as "the Assignee",

On the other hand,

The Assignor and the Assignee are both hereafter referred as "the Parties".

Preamble:

Further to the purchase of the Hydrotech Nils Ake Persson AB, previous name of Hydrotech Veolia Water Systems AB, by Veolia Water Solutions & Technologies in June 2002, it has been decided to transfer all the IP rights owned by Hydrotech Veolia Water Systems AB to the Assignee which is a subsidiary of Veolia Water Solutions & Technologies.

The Assignor is the owner of several patents and patent applications in several countries (hereafter referred as "the Patents"). A list of the Patents is attached herewith (Annex 1).

The Assignor is also the owner of some Designs (hereafter referred as "the Designs"), particulars of which are detailed in the Annex 1.

Also, the Assignor is the owner of some Domain Names (hereafter referred as "the Domain Names"). A list of these Domain Names is attached herewith (Annex 1).

At the date of signature of the present Assignment deed, most of the Patents, the Designs and some of the Domain Names stand in the name of Hydrotech Veolia Water Systems AB.

Some of the Patents or Domain Names stand in the name of Hydrotech Nils Ake Persson AB which is the former corporate name of the Assignor. These Patents and Domain Names belong to the Assignor even though their filings have not been registered.

A Comment of the Comm

The Assignee wishes to receive ownership of the Patents, Domain Names and Designs.

The Assignor is willing to assign the Patents, Domain Names and Designs to the Assignee.

Therefore, the Parties have agreed on defining terms and conditions of the Patents, Domain Names and Designs assignment from the Assignor to the Assignee.

Thus, it has been agreed that:

Article 1: Statements

The Assignor guarantees having the full ownership of the Patents, Domain Names and Designs - as listed in Annex 1 that none of them has been pledged, or granted under licence - or at least that possible licence agreements do not prevent it from transferring ownership of the Patents, Domain Names or Designs- and that it can freely assign them.

The Assignor undertakes to hand down to the Assignee as soon as possible all the documents relating to the Patents, Domain Names and Designs that could be send to it after the signature of the present Assignment deed.

The Assignor also undertakes to provide the Assignee with or to execute all the documents that will be necessary to have the correct chain of title recorded vis-à-vis the Patents, Domain Names and Designs before the relevant Patent Offices and/or Registrars.

Article 2: Assignment

The Assignor assigns to the Assignee, who accepts it, the Patents, Domain Names and Designs - as listed in Annex 1.

The Assignor undertakes not to claim any right on these Patents, Domain Names and Designs once the present Assignment deed has been signed.

Article 3: Price

In consideration of the present Assignment, the Assignee will pay to the Assignor a sum of 10 500 000 SEK (1,1 million Euros), exclusive of tax.

This sum is deemed to be definitely owed to the Assignor and cannot be paid back to the Assignee, whatsoever the reason.

The sum owed to the Assignor shall be paid within a period of five (5) days from the signature of the present Assignment deed by the Parties. The payment shall be made by the Assignee on the following bank account of the Assignor whose references are:

EUR-account:

Bank: S|E|B Stockholm, Sweden

IBAN NO: SE6150000000056411004889

SWIFT: ESSESESS

Article 4: Warranty

The Assignor only guarantees the material existence of the Patents, Domain Names and Designs.

Should any of the Patents, Domain Names or Designs be not granted or be judged invalid later on by a Court judgment, the Assignee reserves the right to claim for damages or reimbursement of the sum or a part of the sum paid to the Assignor.

Article 5: Recordal, registration and fees

5.1. Recordal of the assignment

Recordal of this assignment before the relevant registers will be done and paid by the Assignee.

Possible recordal(s) of previous transfer(s) of ownership and/or changes of name, address and/or legal form will be also done and paid by the Assignee. However, the Assignor undertakes to record previous transfer(s) of ownership and/or changes of name, address and/ or legal form should a Patent and/or Domain Names Office requires it to do so and/or make it impossible to the Assignee to record such former changes it did not take part to.

Similarly, the Assignee will be in charge of the registration of this assignment before the relevant Tax Authorities.

5.2. Fees

The Assignor declares that all fees relating to the Patents, Domain Names and Designs, including registration fees, examination fees, renewal fees or annual fees of the Patents, Domain Names and Designs that were due until the date of signature of the present Assignment deed have been duly paid by the Assignor. The Parties agree that all such fees that would be owed from the date of signature shall be paid by the Assignee.

However, fees incurred by recordals that can only be made by the Assignor as exposed under Article 5.1., shall be borne by the Assignor.

Article 6: Legal actions

.

Subject to the exceptions provided hereafter, the Assignor declares it is not aware of any pending litigation proceeding relating to the Patents, Domain Names and/or Designs.

The Assignee is informed of the following actions before Court:

The Parties agree that the Assignee shall continue the pending actions and bear all costs incurring from the date of signature of this agreement. Damages that may be awarded by the Court shall go to the Assignee. Similarly, any financial sentence the Assignee would be sentenced to in the framework of these pending actions shall be borne by the Assignee.

Subject to the above mentioned exceptions, the Assignee shall be the sole person entitled to sue for infringing acts against the Patents, Domain Names and Designs made before this assignment.

Article 7: Choice of law and choice of courts

The present Assignment shall be governed by French law.

Any litigation or challenge relating to the construction or the execution of the present Assignment that could not be solved by amicable agreement between the Parties, shall be judged by the Paris High Court ("Tribunal de Grande Instance de Paris").

Article 8: Miscellaneous

8.1: Whole consent of the Parties

The present Assignment represents the whole agreement between the Parties. It replaces and revokes any oral or written, whether formal or implied, agreement having the same subject matter as this Assignment and having been signed by the Parties before the signature of the present Assignment.

8,2: Date of enforcement

The present Assignment shall take effect from the date it has been signed by both Parties.

Done in 6 original deeds copies

Date: 2010 - 11 - 1

For the Assignor

M. David CERNESL

Place:

Signature:

For the Assignee

M. Jérôme COUTANT

Date:

Place:

Signature

4

UN

Family SKIVFILTER - PATENT	}-		Updated 2010-09-30	5	VWS INTERNAL REF	10178	ಏ
Agent AttorneyNina Milanov Pontus Nelander Pertie: Title: ROTARY DISK FILTER	inventor(s)		Owner(s)HYDROTECH VEOLIA WATER SYSTEMS AKTIEBOLAG				
Country	Application No Filing Date	Publication No	Patent No	Gramt Date	Expiry Date	Status Ag	Agent Ref
Austria	98963708.7 11/12/1998	A1E340007	1 044 049 / E 340 007	20/09/2006	11/12/2018	Granted 210	21027906
Switzerland/liechtenstein		EP1044049	1044049	20/03/2006	11/12/2018	Granted 71077907	21027962
Germany	98963708.7 11/12/1998	DE69835963	1 044 049/698 35.963.1	20/05/2006	11/12/2018		21027905
Denmark	98963708.7 11/12/1998	DK1044049T	1 044 049	20/03/2006	11/12/2018		21027896
Spaln	98963708.7 11/12/1998	ES2268811	1 064 049	20/09/2006	11/12/2018	Granted 210	21027903
Finland	98963708.7 11/12/1998	EP1044049	1 044 049	20/09/2006	11/12/2018	Granted 210	21027897
France	98963708.7 11/12/1998	EP1044049	1 044 049	20/03/2006	11/12/2018		21027898
United Kingdom	98963708.7 11/12/1998	EP1044049	1 044 049	20/09/2006	11/12/2018	Granted 210	21027904
traly	98963708.7 11/12/1998	EP1044049	1.044.049	20/03/2008	11/12/2018	Granted 210	21027899
Lithuania	98963708.7 11/12/1998	EP1044049	1 044 049	20/05/2006	11/12/2018	Granted 210	21027909
Latvia	98963708.7 11/12/1998	EP1044049	1 064 049	20/09/2006	11/12/2018		21027908
The Netherlands	98963708.7 11/12/1998	EP1044049	1 044 049	9002/60/02	11/12/2018	Granted 210	21027900
Portugal	98963708.7 .11/12/1998	PT1044049	1 044 049	9002/60/02	11/12/2018	Granted 21(21027901
Romania	98963708.7 11/12/1998	EP1044049	1.044.049	9002/60/02	11/12/2018	Granted 210	21027910
Austrolia	18978 99 11/12/1998	AU199912878	728 943	03/05/2001	11/12/2018	Granted 20	2001429
Canada	2 313 542 11/12/1998	CA2313542	2 313 542	24/11/2009	11/12/2018	Granted 2001425	01425
	\$ 5 5 5 5 7 7 7 8 7 7 7 7 8 5 7 5 5 5 5 5	CN1163293C;			1		
	38 817777 11/17/13/38	CN1281378	98 812127.1	25/08/2004	11/12/2018	Granted 2001428	01428
Republic of Korea	10-2000-7006419 11/12/1998	KR20010052119	522 906	13/10/2005	11/12/2018	Granted 20	2001427
Poland	P 341 067 11/12/1998	PL 190923; PL 341067	190 923	28/06/2005	28/06/2005 11/12/2018	Granted 2001422	01422
Coperation	בפטארולרו הרבצאטדף	SE-511246;		00000			,
	210000 Dat Jak Jak + 10000	action of the second	P-750307	20/08/ 190/0s		3777 TOTAL	72330
USA	09/590 683 11/12/1598	0.56231.761	6 231 761	15/05/2001	11/12/2018	Granted 2001423	01423

PATENT

REEL: 025948 FRAME: 0945

10184	Status Agent Ref Granted 21027794 Granted 21027769		Granted 21027792 Granted 21027773 Granted 21027787	Granted 21027774 Granted 21027778 Granted 21027786 Granted 21027776 Granted 210277777	Granted 21027781 Granted 21027781 Granted 21027783 Granted 21027789 Granted 21027786 Granted 21027785 Granted 21027785
VWS INTERNAL REF	Grant Date. Expiry Date. 06/12/2006 24/02/2024 G06/12/2006 24/02/2024 G06/12/2006 24/02/2024 G06/12/2006 24/02/2024 G06/12/2006 24/02/2024	24/02/2024 24/02/2024 24/02/2024	06/12/2006 24/02/2024 0 06/12/2006 24/02/2024 0 06/12/2006 24/02/2024 0	24/02/2024 24/02/2024 24/02/2024 24/02/2024 24/02/2024	06/12/2006 = 24/02/2024 0 06/12/2006 = 24/02/2024 0 06/12/2006 = 24/02/2024 0 06/12/2006 = 24/02/2024 0 06/12/2006 = 24/02/2024 0 06/12/2006 = 24/02/2024 0 06/12/2006 = 24/02/2024 0
Updated 2010-09-30 Owner(s)HYDROTECH VEOUA WATER SYSTEMS AKTIEBOLAG	Patent No 1 596 958/E 347 428 1 596 958 1 696 958		1 596 958/60 2004 003 562.9 1 596 958 1 596 958		1.595.958 1.596.958 1.596.958 1.596.958 1.596.958 1.596.958
AZ EF	Publication No ATE347428 1 596 958 1 596 958	1 596 958 DKL596958T 1 596 958	DE602004003562 1 596 958 ES2276283	1596 958 1596 958 1596 958 1596 958 1596 958	1 596 958 PTL596958 1 596 958 1 596 958 1 596 958 1 596 958
Inventor(s)Emil Svensson Per Larsson Åke Danielsson Åke Rakvert MODULE FOR CONSTRUCTING SAME	Filing Date 24/02/2004 24/02/2004 24/02/2004	24/02/2004 24/02/2004 24/02/2004	24/02/2004 24/02/2004 24/02/2004	24/02/2004 24/02/2004 24/02/2004 24/02/2004 24/02/2004	24/02/2004 24/02/2004 24/02/2004 24/02/2004 24/02/2004 24/02/2004 24/02/2004
	Application No 04714060.3 04714060.3 04714060.3	04714060.3 04714060.3 04714060.3	04714060.3 04714060.3 04714060.3	04714060.3 04714060.3 04714060.3 04714060.3 04714060.3	04714060.3 04714060.3 04714060.3 04714060.3 04714060.3 04714060.3
FamilySKIVFILTER II PATENT Agent AttomeyKad Oisson Niclas Dahlberg Nina Milanov Pontus Nelander	Country Austria Belgium Bulgaria	Switzerland/Lechtenstein Denmark Czech Republic	Germany Estonia Spain	Finland France United Kingdom Greece Hungary ireland	Therr Portugal Romania Sweden Slovenia Slovakia

PATENT REEL: 025948 FRAME: 0946

RECORDED: 03/10/2011